BYLAW NO. 1244-21

BEING A BYLAW OF MACKENZIE COUNTY TO RESCIND BYLAW 1066-17 AND ADOPT BYLAW 1244-21 LAND USE BYLAW FOR THE MACKENZIE COUNTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT ACT

WHEREAS: Section 640 of the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000, C. M-26, as amended, states that every municipality must pass a Land Use Bylaw; and

The Mackenzie County Land Use Bylaw was prepared, public consultations were held, and the bylaw was advertised; and

A public hearing shall be held on September 23, 2024 at 1:00 p.m. at the Fort Vermilion Council Chambers, Fort Vermilion, Alberta.

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF MACKENZIE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DULY ASSEMBLED ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as the Mackenzie County Land Use Bylaw.
- 2. The document entitled "Mackenzie County Land Use Bylaw", attached to and forming part of this bylaw as Schedule "A", is adopted as the Mackenzie County Land Use Bylaw.
- This bylaw shall come into force and take effect upon the date of third reading by Mackenzie County Council.
- 4. The adoption of this bylaw repeals and replaces Bylaw 1066-17, and any amendments thereto, in its entirety.

READ a first time this 30th day of November, 2021.

PUBLIC HEARING held this 23rd day of September, 2024.

READ a second time this 23rd day of September, 2024.

READ a third time and finally passed on this 23rd day of September, 2024.

(original signed) Joshua Knelsen Reeve

(original signed)

Darrell Derksen Chief Administrative Officer